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Name Svc Service No. Grade Rank Status Unit IDATE Veh type City/county State DOD 

Michaels, Melvin J .......................... USA ....... RA16335916 ........ E3 ......... PFC ....... KIA ........ L CO 35TH INF .............................. 1951/09/07 None ............. Porter ............................................. IN .......... 1951/09/07 
Middleton, Harry Richard ................ USAF ..... 16941A ................ O3 ......... CPT ....... KIA ........ 12TH FTR BMBR SQ ...................... 1951/04/30 F–51D .......... Nappanee ....................................... IN .......... 1952/04/24 
Minniear, Robert G ......................... USA ....... RA16313155 ........ E4 ......... CPL ....... POW ...... C BTRY 37TH FA ........................... 1950/11/30 None ............. Tippecanoe ..................................... IN .......... 1951/03/13 
Mishler, James E ............................ USA ....... RA15276384 ........ E3 ......... PFC ....... POW ...... SV BTRY 38 FA BN ........................ 1950/11/30 None ............. Clay ................................................ IN .......... 1951/03/04 
Mitchell, Donald K .......................... USA ....... RA15417787 ........ E4 ......... CPL ....... KIA ........ G CO 23RD INF ............................. 1950/11/30 None ............. Lake ............................................... IN .......... 1951/11/30 
Moore, John D Jr ............................. USA ....... RA35892154 ........ E5 ......... SGT ....... POW ...... G CO 24TH INF .............................. 1950/11/27 None ............. Lake ............................................... IN .......... 1951/05/31 
Morris, Clarence Taylor ................... USMC .... 1243690 .............. E2 ......... PRC ...... MIA ....... E CO 2/1 ........................................ 1951/02/12 None ............. Gary ............................................... IN .......... 1951/06/28 
Morris, David Wesley ...................... USA ....... ER35145756 ........ E4 ......... CPL ....... POW ...... D CO 38TH INF .............................. 1951/02/12 None ............. Madison ......................................... IN .......... 1951/06/17 
Morris, Russell F ............................. USA ....... ER35169826 ........ E5 ......... SGT ....... MIA ....... HQ CO 3 38TH INF ........................ 1951/02/13 None ............. Delaware ........................................ IN .......... 1954/03/05 
Mullett, Richard Everett ................. USMC .... 0550847 .............. E7 ......... MSGT .... MIA ....... VMF 513 MAG 12 .......................... 1952/06/15 F–73N .......... Butler ............................................. IN .......... 1953/12/17 
Myers, Donald William .................... USMC .... 0655408 .............. E2 ......... PFC ....... MIA ....... C CO 1/7 ....................................... 1950/12/02 None ............. Ft. Wayne ....................................... IN .......... 1953/12/04 
Neiswinger, Thomas W ................... USA ....... RA15420168 ........ E4 ......... CPL ....... MIA ....... F CO 38TH INF .............................. 1950/09/06 None ............. Clay ................................................ IN .......... 1953/12/31 
Nicholson, Richard L ...................... USA ....... RA15276162 ........ E4 ......... CPL ....... MIA ....... E CO 7TH CAV ............................... 1950/09/06 None ............. Henry .............................................. IN .......... 1953/12/31 
Northcutt, Charles Jr ...................... USA ....... RA15417798 ........ E4 ......... CPL ....... MIA ....... C CO 3RD ENGR BN ...................... 1950/07/20 None ............. Montgomery ................................... IN .......... 1953/12/18 
Olcott, Richard Lee ......................... USAF ..... AO–736315 .......... O2 ......... 1LT ....... KIA ........ 39TH FTR INT SQ ........................... 1951/10/06 F–51 ............ Ft Wayne ........................................ IN .......... 1951/10/31 
Phillips, Virgil L .............................. USA ....... RA35813775 ........ E5 ......... SGT ....... MIA ....... K CO 8TH CAV ............................... 1950/11/02 None ............. Martin ............................................ IN .......... 1951/10/31 
Pickens, Russell B .......................... USA ....... RA16310805 ........ E4 ......... CPL ....... MIA ....... A BTRY 63RD FA ........................... 1950/07/20 None ............. Allen ............................................... IN .......... 1953/12/31 
Pleiss, Lewis Peifer ......................... USAF ..... AO–1912244 ....... O2 ......... 1LT ....... MIA ....... 25TH FTR INT SQ ........................... 1951/09/23 F–80 ............ New Albany .................................... IN .......... 1953/12/31 
Plump, James ................................. USA ....... RA34014959 ........ E8 ......... MSG ...... KIA ........ C CO 24TH INF .............................. 1950/11/27 None ............. St Joseph ....................................... IN .......... 1950/11/27 
Pothast, Bobby Lee ......................... USMC .... 1181849 .............. E2 ......... PFC ....... KIA ........ F CO 2/1 ........................................ 1952/06/13 None ............. Indianapolis ................................... IN .......... 1952/06/13 
Rider, Alexander David ................... USMC .... 443270 ................ E6 ......... TSGT ..... KIA ........ 4–2 MORT CO 7TH MAR ............... 1950/12/06 None ............. Gary ............................................... IN .......... 1950/12/06 
Riley, Charles D .............................. USA ....... RA16314614 ........ E4 ......... CPL ....... POW ...... B CO 2ND ENGR BN ...................... 1950/11/28 None ............. Delaware ........................................ IN .......... 1951/02/28 
Rodman, Marvin L .......................... USA ....... US55200683 ........ E7 ......... SFC ....... MIA ....... K CO 32ND INF .............................. 1952/10/20 None ............. Washington .................................... IN .......... 1953/12/31 
Ross, Edward F ............................... USA ....... ER35540297 ........ E5 ......... SGT ....... MIA ....... H CO 7TH INF ................................ 1951/04/25 None ............. DeKalb ........................................... IN .......... 1953/12/31 
Ross, Robert Lewis ......................... USAF ..... AF22998208 ........ E5 ......... SSG ....... MIA ....... 28TH BOMB SQ ............................. 1952/06/10 B–29 ............ Rockville ........................................ IN .......... 1954/02/28 
Ruby, Gene Robert .......................... USMC .... 1082534 .............. E2 ......... PFC ....... KIA ........ HQ BTRY 3/11 ............................... 1950/11/30 None ............. Roanoke ......................................... IN .......... 1950/11/30 
Rush, John Earl .............................. USMC .... 520559 ................ E3 ......... CPL ....... MIA ....... I CO 3/7 ......................................... 1950/12/02 None ............. South Bend .................................... IN .......... 1954/01/14 
Scott, Marle D ................................. USA ....... RA15278294 ........ E3 ......... PFC ....... KIA ........ B BTRY 57TH FA ........................... 1950/11/29 None ............. Fountain ......................................... IN .......... 1950/11/29 
Scott, Richard Dale ........................ USN ...... 2916861 .............. E6 ......... BM1 ...... MIA ....... USS MAGPIE ................................... 1950/10/01 Ship .............. Peru ............................................... IN .......... 1951/10/02 
Sechman, Donald R ........................ USA ....... RA15275776 ........ E4 ......... CPL ....... MIA ....... I CO 34TH INF ............................... 1950/07/20 None ............. Montgomery ................................... IN .......... 1954/01/20 
Selman Clifford Gene ..................... USAF ..... AO–1864097 ........ O2 ......... 1LT ....... MIA ....... 13 BOMB SQ, LT ........................... 1953/05/17 B–26 ............ LaFayette ....................................... IN .......... 1954/05/18 
Shepler, Gerald Ivin ........................ USA ....... RA15419662 ........ E4 ......... CPL ....... KIA ........ K CO 187TH ABN ........................... 1950/11/29 None ............. Union ............................................. IN .......... 1950/11/29 
Simmons, Wallace Jr ...................... USA ....... RA35569696 ........ E8 ......... MSG ...... MIA ....... HQ BTRY 7TH INF .......................... 1950/12/06 None ............. Marion ............................................ IN .......... 1953/12/31 
Sizemore, Charles E ........................ USA ....... RA16311923 ........ E4 ......... CPL ....... MIA ....... HQ HQ CO 8TH CAV ...................... 1950/11/02 None ............. Marion ............................................ IN .......... 1953/12/31 
Smith, Charles E ............................ USA ....... RA16314105 ........ E3 ......... PFC ....... MIA ....... B CO 29TH INF .............................. 1950/07/27 None ............. St. Joseph ...................................... IN .......... 1953/12/31 
Smith, Leland Ford ......................... USA ....... RA23021038 ........ E4 ......... CPL ....... POW ...... K CO 35TH INF .............................. 1950/11/28 None ............. Steuben .......................................... IN .......... 1951/02/28 
Spangler, Donald E ......................... USA ....... RA15275871 ........ E3 ......... PFC ....... MIA ....... B CO 8TH CAV RGT ....................... 1950/11/02 None ............. Delaware ........................................ IN .......... 1953/12/31 
Stebbens, Alvin Lowell .................... USA ....... RA16312837 ........ E4 ......... CPL ....... MIA ....... A CO 32ND INF .............................. 1950/12/02 None ............. Grant .............................................. IN .......... 1953/01/26 
Strawser, Paul P ............................. USA ....... RA15212417 ........ E4 ......... CPL ....... POW ...... A CO 34TH INF .............................. 1950/07/06 None ............. Steuben .......................................... IN .......... 1950/11/22 
Sturdivant, Charles ......................... USA ....... ER52005770 ........ E3 ......... PFC ....... POW ...... I CO 38TH INF ............................... 1951/02/12 None ............. Huntington ..................................... IN .......... 1953/12/31 
Sturgeon, Gene Alfred ..................... USMC .... 0450033 .............. E3 ......... CPL ....... KIA ........ B CO 1/7 ....................................... 1950/11/28 None ............. Connersville ................................... IN .......... 1950/11/28 
Surber, Harold Paul ........................ USA ....... US55031109 ........ E4 ......... CPL ....... POW ...... C CO 38TH INF .............................. 1951/05/18 None ............. Marion ............................................ IN .......... 1951/07/31 
Tabaczynski, Edwin Felix ................ USAF ..... AO–2221757 ....... O1 ......... 2LT ....... KIA ........ 16TH FTR INT SQ ........................... 1951/08/20 F–80 ............ Mishawaka ..................................... IN .......... 1952/08/01 
Talley, James Willis ........................ USA ....... RA16324102 ........ E3 ......... PFC ....... KIA ........ C CO 24TH INF .............................. 1950/11/26 None ............. Lake ............................................... IN .......... 1950/11/26 
Thurman, John Edward ................... USAF ..... AF16346460 ........ E4 ......... AIC ........ NBD ...... 1 ST SHORAN SQ ........................... 1952/10/16 C–46 ............ Greensboro ..................................... IN .......... 1952/11/07 
Titus, Robergt Eli ............................ USA ....... RA16312767 ........ E3 ......... PFC ....... POW ...... C CO 19TH INF .............................. 1950/07/16 None ............. Grant .............................................. IN .......... 1950/12/31 
Toops, William Wilbur ..................... USAF ..... AO–1911692 ........ O2 ......... 1LT ....... KIA ........ 8TH FTR BMBR SQ ........................ 1952/06/16 F–84E ........... Anderson ........................................ IN .......... 1952/06/16 
Turner, Robert William .................... USN ...... 2914368 .............. E7 ......... ENC ...... KIA ........ USS PLEDGE, AM–277 ................... 1950/10/12 AM ................ Logansport ..................................... IN .......... 1950/10/12 
Wagner, Gene Lewis ....................... USA ....... RA15275693 ........ E4 ......... CPL ....... POW ...... A CO 19TH INF .............................. 1950/07/16 None ............. White .............................................. IN .......... 1950/10/31 
White, Robert Lee ........................... USA ....... RA16312975 ........ E4 ......... CPL ....... POW ...... A BTRY 38th FA ............................ 1950/11/30 None ............. Henry .............................................. IN .......... 1951/04/04 
Wilder, Robert Dewitt ...................... USMC .... 1176607 .............. E3 ......... CPL ....... KIA ........ G CO 3/7 ....................................... 1952/10/06 None ............. Evansville ...................................... IN .......... 1952/10/06 
Williams, Grover Lois ...................... USMC .... 0593728 .............. E3 ......... CPL ....... MIA ....... E CO 2/7 ........................................ 1950/11/28 None ............. Walkerton ....................................... IN .......... 1953/10/22 
Wilson, Merble Eugene ................... USA ....... RA15242639 ........ E3 ......... PFC ....... POW ...... L CO 5th CAV RGT ........................ 1951/02/15 None ............. Tippecanoe ..................................... IN .......... 1954/03/05 
Woliung, John George ..................... USAF ..... AO–826818 ......... O3 ......... CPT ....... MIA ....... 12th FTR BMBR SQ ....................... 1952/11/05 F–51 ............ Greencastle .................................... IN .......... 1953/10/28 
Zekucia, Bernard M ........................ USA ....... US55061590 ........ E4 ......... CPL ....... KIA ........ 38th INF ......................................... 1951/08/27 None ............. Lake ............................................... IN .......... 1951/08/27 
Bender, Victor Vernon ..................... USA ....... RA15277459 ........ E7 ......... SFC ....... MIA ....... L CO 38th INF ............................... 1950/11/27 None ............. Marion ............................................ IN .......... 1953/12/31 
Byard, Billie Jack ............................ USA ....... RA15418425 ........ E3 ......... PFC ....... KIA ........ C BTRY 58th FA BN ...................... 1950/11/28 None ............. Marion ............................................ IN .......... 1950/11/29 
Coleman, James Allen .................... USA ....... RA15246539 ........ E7 ......... SFC ....... KIA ........ I CO 19th INF ................................ 1951/04/25 None ............. Vermillion ....................................... IN .......... 1951/04/25 
Conde, Louis Bernard ..................... USA ....... US55170838 ........ E5 ......... SGT ....... MIA ....... B CO 15th INF ............................... 1952/01/29 None ............. Lake ............................................... IN .......... 1953/12/31 
Constant, James L .......................... USA ....... RA16320424 ........ E3 ......... PFC ....... MIA ....... A CO 23RD INF .............................. 1950/09/08 None ............. Marion ............................................ IN .......... 1953/12/31 
Dalton, Howard Dale ....................... USA ....... RA15418915 ........ E4 ......... CPL ....... POW ...... E CO 21ST INF .............................. 1951/04/27 None ............. Tippecanoe ..................................... IN .......... 1954/01/05 
Drew, Donald D ............................... USA ....... RA15419313 ........ E4 ......... CPL ....... MIA ....... M CO 34TH INF ............................. 1950/07/20 None ............. Washington .................................... IN .......... 1953/12/31 
Hamilton, Donald Sewell ................ USA ....... RA15275073 ........ E5 ......... SGT ....... MIA ....... MED CO 32ND INF ......................... 1950/12/02 None ............. Greene ............................................ IN .......... 1953/12/31 
Hodge, William M ........................... USA ....... RA15258056 ........ E2 ......... PVT ....... MIA ....... I CO 24TH INF ............................... 1950/07/26 None ............. Lake ............................................... IN .......... 1953/12/31 
Inman, Richard George ................... USA ....... O–00066536 ....... O1 ......... 2LT ....... MIA ....... HV MORT CO 17TH ........................ 1953/07/07 None ............. Knox ............................................... IN .......... 1953/07/07 
Jochim, Cornelius A ........................ USA ....... RA15416759 ........ E7 ......... SFC ....... MIA ....... MTR CO 31ST IN R ........................ 1950/11/28 None ............. Vanderburgh .................................. IN .......... 1953/13/31 
Lykins, Earl Paul ............................. USA ....... RA15419183 ........ E4 ......... CPL ....... POW ...... D CO 34TH INF .............................. 1950/07/20 None ............. Randolph ....................................... IN .......... 1950/10/27 
Mace, Delbert Ulysses .................... USA ....... US55031792 ........ E7 ......... SFC ....... KIA ........ A CO 21ST INF .............................. 1951/12/12 None ............. Porter ............................................. IN .......... 1951/12/12 
Martin, Albert F .............................. USA ....... US55201362 ........ E4 ......... CPL ....... MIA ....... G CO 179TH INF ............................ 1952/10/29 None ............. Jay .................................................. IN .......... 1953/12/31 
McDaniel, Charles H ....................... USA ....... RA17000585 ........ E8 ......... MSG ...... MIA ....... MED CO 8TH CAV REG .................. 1950/11/02 None ............. Jennings ......................................... IN .......... 1953/12/31 
McKeehan, Herbert V ...................... USA ....... RA16311516 ........ E3 ......... PFC ....... KIA ........ B CO 70TH TNK BN ....................... 1950/11/02 None ............. La Porte ......................................... IN .......... 1950/11/02 
Meshulan, Morris ............................ USA ....... RA15277708 ........ E4 ......... CPL ....... POW ...... D CO 82ND AAAWBN ..................... 1950/12/01 None ............. Marion ............................................ IN .......... 1951/01/11 
Murdock, Jackie Lee ........................ USA ....... RA16314045 ........ E3 ......... PFC ....... POW ...... B CO 34TH INF .............................. 1950/07/06 None ............. Montgomery ................................... IN .......... 1950/10/29 
Pearson, Raymond Edward ............. USA ....... O–02014734 ....... O2 ......... 1LT ....... POW ...... SVC BTRY 63RD FA BN ................. 1950/07/14 None ............. Montgomery ................................... IN .......... 1951/02/28 
Reynolds, Bernard Clayton ............. USA ....... US55049102 ........ E4 ......... CPL ....... MIA ....... D CO 38TH INF REG ...................... 1951/05/18 None ............. Randolph ....................................... IN .......... 1953/12/31 
Serwise, Luther Dean ...................... USA ....... ER35096963 ........ E7 ......... SFC ....... MIA ....... A CO 38TH INF .............................. 1951/02/12 None ............. Lake ............................................... IN .......... 1954/02/17 
Wasiak, Richard L .......................... USA ....... RA16311250 ........ E4 ......... CPL ....... MIA ....... G CO 32ND INF ............................. 1950/12/02 None ............. Lake ............................................... IN .......... 1953/12/31 
White, Robert Louis ........................ USA ....... RA16320481 ........ E5 ......... SGT ....... MIA ....... HQ CO 1BN 9INF ........................... 1950/11/30 None ............. Decatur .......................................... IN .......... 1953/12/31 
Soderstrom, Marvin W .................... USA ....... US55091639 ........ E3 ......... PFC ....... MIA ....... E CO 35TH INF .............................. 1951/09/09 None ............. Porter ............................................. IN .......... 1954/02/15 
Rice, Donald Ray ............................ USA ....... RA16311222 ........ E5 ......... SGT ....... POW ...... L CO 23RD INF .............................. 1951/05/18 None ............. Porter ............................................. IN .......... 1951/10/31 
Davis, Norman Glen ........................ USAF ..... AF15209199 ........ E6 ......... SSG ....... MIA ....... 8 BOMB SQ, LT ............................. 1951/09/12 B–26 ............ Hymera ........................................... IN .......... 1954/02/28 
Criswell, Reed A ............................. USA ....... RA16314940 ........ E4 ......... CPL ....... POW ...... A BTRY 15TH FA ............................ 1951/02/13 None ............. Washington .................................... IN .......... 1951/04/05 
Tucker, Robert Jerome .................... USA ....... RA35724130 ........ E4 ......... CPL ....... MIA ....... E CO 24TH INF .............................. 1950/11/27 None ............. Gibson ............................................ IN .......... 1950/11/27 

Count Total: 195. 

HONORING THE BRAVERY OF 
MISSOURI TASK FORCE ONE 

Mrs. CARNAHAN. Madam President, 
during the course of the past week, we 
have witnessed extraordinary acts of 
bravery. Americans from all walks of 
life have reached deep into their souls 
and sought to bring forth comfort to 
those who have suffered the unimagi-
nable. Their efforts range from simple 
acts of kindness to the emotionally 
numbing tasks of searching through 
the aftermath for survivors. Today I 
rise to applaud the efforts of a special 
team of Americans, Missouri Task 
Force One. 

Created in the early ’80s by the Fed-
eral Emergency Management Agency, 
the philosophy behind urban search 
and rescue was to compile a team of 
highly trained and motivated rescue 
and medical specialists that could find 
and return people in collapsed build-
ings. This past week the 62 volunteers 
that make up Missouri Task Force One 
have used the full range of their skills 
in the New York City rescue mission. 

Searchers work in 12-hour shifts. 
They search around the clock. The ef-
fort is slow and methodical and emo-
tions run high. ‘‘It’s sensory overload 
in every aspect,’’ said team member 

Doug Wasar, a firefighter from St. 
Louis. Yet, despite the fatigue and an-
guish they face, they must be forced to 
stop and eat. When the shift is over, 
they are reluctant to stop. They are 
driven by an inner force they find hard 
to explain. 

Their job is as difficult and chal-
lenging as perhaps any task that has 
been undertaken since the attack, but 
their focus remains true. As the days 
and weeks progress and the chances of 
finding survivors wane, they press on, 
their hope and determination strong. 

On behalf of all Missourians I express 
my sincere and heartfelt appreciation 
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to the heroes and heroines who make 
up Missouri Task Force One. They are 
shining examples of the best Missouri 
has to offer and an inspiration to the 
world. 

f 

LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT ACT 
OF 2001 

Mr. SMITH of Oregon. Madam Presi-
dent, I rise today to speak about hate 
crimes legislation I introduced with 
Senator KENNEDY in March of this 
year. The Local Law Enforcement Act 
of 2001 would add new categories to 
current hate crimes legislation sending 
a signal that violence of any kind is 
unacceptable in our society. 

I would like to describe a terrible 
crime that occurred November 30, 1993 
in Tyler, TX. Nicholas West, a 23-year- 
old gay man, was abducted from a park 
known as a meeting place for gays, 
robbed and shot to death. Donald Al-
drich, 29, David Ray McMillan, 17, and 
Henry Dunn Jr., 19, were charged with 
murder. 

I believe that government’s first duty 
is to defend its citizens, to defend them 
against the harms that come out of 
hate. The Local Law Enforcement En-
hancement Act of 2001 is now a symbol 
that can become substance. I believe 
that by passing this legislation, we can 
change hearts and minds as well. 

f 

IN MEMORY OF TWO BRAVE CALI-
FORNIA PILOTS, LARRY GROFF 
AND LARS STRATTE 

Mrs. BOXER. Madam President, I 
rise today to commemorate the tragic 
deaths of Larry Groff and Lars Stratte, 
pilots who were killed on August, 27, 
2001 in a mid-air tanker collision while 
fighting the Bus Fire in Northern Cali-
fornia. Both pilots were flying Gruman 
S–2 aircraft and were making fire re-
tardant drops on the fire when they 
collided. 

Larry Groff and Lars Stratte were es-
tablished and dedicated pilots who 
have recorded numerous hours of flying 
time. Both pilots were employees of 
San Joaquin Helicopters, Incorporated. 
Larry Groff was a 20 year Navy Veteran 
pilot and Lars Stratte was Past Presi-
dent of the Redding Area Pilots Asso-
ciation. 

We will never forget the service of 
these pilots to their community. In a 
difficult and dangerous occupation, 
they demonstrated outstanding cour-
age and extraordinary ability to fight 
fires from the air in their service with 
the California Department of Forestry 
and Fire Protection. 

Larry Groff, from Windsor, CA, 
leaves behind his wife Christine, his six 
children and two grandchildren. Lars 
Stratte, from Redding, CA, leaves be-
hind his wife Terri and two children. 

Larry Groff and Lars Stratte served 
their community and the people of 
California with great distinction. I am 
honored to pay tribute to these brave 
men today and I encourage my fellow 
colleagues to join me in celebrating 

their lives and service, mourning their 
passing and extending our condolences 
to their families. 

f 

IN RECOGNITION OF DAVID 
BOHLEY 

Mr. BOND. Madam President, I ask 
the Senate to pause long enough to rec-
ognize an outstanding member of my 
staff who is moving on to new chal-
lenges and new opportunities. Dave 
Bohley has been a member of my Small 
Business Committee staff since 1998. 
Since that time he has set a high 
standard of excellence and knowledge 
in handling banking and related mat-
ters for the Committee. He was also 
deeply involved in the Small Business 
Innovation Research program reau-
thorization we passed last year, and in 
the Small Business Technology Trans-
fer program legislation currently work-
ing its way through the Congress. 

Dave’s expertise recently attracted 
him into a new career at Fannie Mae, 
the financial services company. Al-
though I am happy for him to have this 
new opportunity, I am sorry to see him 
leave my staff. Fannie Mae’s gain is 
truly our loss. I wish him every success 
and thank him so very much for his ex-
emplary service to me and to the Sen-
ate. 

f 

NATURALIZATION EXTENSION ACT 
OF 2001 

Mr. KOHL. Madam President, I rise 
today as an original cosponsor of the 
Bruce Vento Hmong Veterans Natu-
ralization Extension Act of 2001. This 
important piece of legislation will en-
sure that the sizable Hmong population 
in Wisconsin is able to take advantage 
of a status adjustment opportunity ex-
tended to them unanimously by this 
Congress last year. The Hmong, and 
particularly the Lao Veterans of Amer-
ica, deserve our respect and honor for 
all their help during the conflict in 
Vietnam. 

The Hmong Veterans Naturalization 
Act of 2000 waives the English language 
requirement and provides for a trans-
lator during administration of the 
Civics test for all Hmong Veterans of 
the Special Forces in Laos and their 
spouses and widows applying for U.S. 
citizenship. However, the Hmong vet-
eran community only had the benefit 
of this legislation for 18 months. Since 
enactment, fewer than half of all 
Hmong veterans and their family mem-
bers have been able to seek citizenship 
under these standards. The legislation 
introduced today would give those eli-
gible an additional 18 months to apply 
for citizenship under the Naturaliza-
tion Act. 

I commend my colleague Senator 
WELLSTONE for his efforts on behalf of 
the Hmong population living in the 
upper midwestern United States, and I 
urge expeditious consideration of this 
legislation. 

CONDEMNING BIGOTRY AND VIO-
LENCE AGAINST ARAB, MUSLIM 
AND SOUTH ASIAN AMERICANS 

Mr. FEINGOLD. Madam President, I 
rise to join with my colleagues in sup-
port of H. Con. Res 227 condemning big-
otry and violence against Arab, Mus-
lim, and South Asian Americans. 

I am sincerely grateful for and proud 
of the tremendous response of the 
American people who have shown true 
courage and loyalty in the face of the 
horrific attacks on our country on Sep-
tember 11, 2001. No one should doubt 
the resolve of this Nation to meet the 
challenge before us in fighting ter-
rorism. But as we continue to wrestle 
with deep and conflicting emotions of 
sadness, pain, anger, and fear, we must 
ensure that the spirit of America, that 
ability to transcend differences in race, 
religion, and ethnicity to achieve 
greatness, is not only preserved, but 
strengthened as a result of this trag-
edy. 

As history has shown, America has 
always triumphed when we are united. 
That is why it is so important in this 
chapter in our history, as we prepare to 
defend and preserve our Nation, that 
we stay united as one Nation. This 
should not be an occasion for irrational 
impulses of fear, hate or violence to-
wards Arab-Americans, Muslim Ameri-
cans, South Asian Americans, or any 
other person in this country. Such ac-
tions are wrong. The idea of ‘‘America’’ 
knows no racial, ethnic, or religious 
boundaries, and no American should 
have to live in fear as a result of this 
situation. I stand together with my 
colleagues, and with Americans of all 
backgrounds, in condemning such ac-
tions. We must renew our commitment 
to protect our fellow Americans and 
our Nation against those who want to 
divide us with hate. 

Unfortunately, there has been a rash 
of acts of hate during the last week, 
compounding the anxiety of Americans 
in communities throughout this Na-
tion. I have been saddened to hear of 
incidents in my own State. Ashraf 
‘‘Mike’’ Khaled, a Wisconsin resident of 
Jordanian descent and gas station 
owner, has been the victim of several 
incidents of hateful statements and 
threats of his safety by customers and 
passerby. He reminded us of why our 
country is so great and why these ac-
tions of hatred can be so damaging. He 
said, ‘‘I love this country because I 
found my freedom here.’’ 

This is a critical moment for Amer-
ica. One in which we must all live by 
and honor our Pledge to live as ‘‘One 
Nation, under God, indivisible, with 
liberty and justice for all.’’ 

f 

ADDITIONAL STATEMENTS 

TRIBUTE TO BISHOP TIMLIN 

∑ Mr. SPECTER. Madam President, I 
seek recognition today to acknowledge 
the service of my friend, Bishop James 
C. Timlin, D.D., of the Diocese of 

VerDate Mar 15 2010 03:44 Dec 20, 2013 Jkt 081600 PO 00000 Frm 00054 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 J:\ODA425\1997-2008-FILES-4-SS-PROJECT\2001-SENATE-REC-FILES\RECFILES-NEW\Sm
m

ah
er

 o
n 

D
S

K
C

G
S

P
4G

1 
w

ith
 S

O
C

IA
LS

E
C

U
R

IT
Y


		Superintendent of Documents
	2025-10-20T11:58:18-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	U.S. Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




